APPLICATION ACCEPTED: October 8, 2009
DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING: January 6, 2010
ADMINISTRATIVELY MOVED AT APPLICANT’S REQUEST

TIME: 9:00 a.m.
County of Fairfax, Virginia
December 30, 2009
STAFF REPORT
SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION No. SP 2009-DR-099
DRAINESVILLE DISTRICT

APPLICANTS & OWNERS: Jonathan B & Elizabeth R Morse
ZONING: R-4
LOCATION: 2220 Casemont Drive
ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISION: 8-922
TAX MAP: 404 ((8)) 16
LOT SIZE: 12,147 Sq. Feet

SP PROPOSAL.: Reduction of certain yard requirements to
. permit construction of addition 20.6 feet from
the front lot line.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends denial of SP 2009-DR-099 for the
addition. Should the BZA take action to approve SP 2009-DR-099, staff recommends
the board do so with adoption of the proposed development conditions contained in
Appendix 1.

It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in
adopting any conditions, relieve the applicant/owner from compliance with provisions of
any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning
Appeals. A copy of the BZA's Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed within
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Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509
Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1290 FAX 703-324-3924 S ANNING
Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/ &ZONING




five (5) days after the decision becomes final.

The approval of this special permit does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any
easement, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to this application.

For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and
Zoning at 324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia
22035. Board of Zoning Appeals’ meetings are held in the Board Room, Ground
Level, Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax,
Virginia 22035-5505.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommeodation is available upon 7 days advance
LL/\_ notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center).
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2220 Caserppnt Driyg 11!0.212008”_

Photo #2 -- From the front of the property facing opposite across Casemont.



—--2220 Casemont Drive .11/02/2008 .

Photo #3 -- From the front corner of the property on the Casemont side facing towards the house

Photo #4 -- From the front corner of the property facing opposite across Casemont.



... 2220 Casemont Drive 11/02/2008 ...

Photo #6 -- From the front corner of the property facing opposite across Moly and Casemont.



"""" 2220 Casemont Drive 11/02/2008

Photo #8 -- From the side of the property facing opposite across Moly.



.. 2220 Casemont Drive 11/02/2008

Photo #10 -- From the rear corner of the property facing opposite across Moly.



... 2220 Casemont.Drive -11/02/2008

Photo #11 -- From the back yard facing towards the hoﬁse.

Photo #12 -- From back yard facing to the next lot.



e 2220 Casemont Drive - 11/02/2008- .

W

Photo #14 -- From the rear corner of the property facing to the next door lot.



2220 Casemont Drive 11/02/2008

Photo #15 - From the side of the property on the Casemont side facing towards the house.

Photo #16 -- From the side of the property on the Casemont side facing the next door lot.



Site Line Views 01/15/09

Casemont Stop Eastbound (01/15/089) - "In it’s present condition, the
stop sign is located so far back from the intersection, one needs to pull
forward another 35 feet in order to safely enter Moly Drive, effectively
requiring 2 separate stops. This sight-line is pre-existing and would not
be effected by the proposed extension to the north."

aemont Stp Northbound (01 / 15/09) - "The location of the white vehicle
pictured in the intersection is the same and not moved in either photo."
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SP 2009-DR-099

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

Page 1

The applicant seeks approval of a special permit for a reduction of certain yard
requirements to permit construction of a one story addition 20.6 feet from the northern
front lot line of a corner lot.

Percent of
Min. Yard | Proposed | Proposed Reduction
Structure | Yard { Required* | Location | Reduction Requested
Special
Permit | Addition | Front 30 feet 20.6 feet 9.4 feet 31.3%

*  Minimum yard requirement per Section 3-407

LOCATION AND CHARACTER
Existing Site Description

The site is currently zoned R-4 and contains a two story single family detached dwelling
with a basement which was built in 1964. The iot consists of 12,147 square feet and
has no change in topography. The subject property is surrounded by single family
detached homes on all sides. Overhead wires currently cut across the property,
specifically towards the intersection of Moly Drive and Casemont Drive. The property is
a corner lot with frontage on both Moly Drive and Casemont Drive. Vehicular access is
provided via a paved driveway off of Moly Drive.

The subject property has significant tree cover and vegetation in the front yard along
Casemont Drive. There is also dense tree cover and vegetation on both the adjacent
and subject property to the east of the existing driveway which will not be affected by
the proposed construction. Aerial imagery provided by Google Maps can be found in
Appendix 4 which depicts the application property along with the neighboring
properties.

Character of the Area

Zoning Use
North R-4 Single Family Detached Dwellings
South R-4 Single Family Detached Dwellings
East R-4 Single Family Detached Dwellings
West R-4 Single Family Detached Dwellings
BACKGROUND

O:\Scaff2\Case Files\Special Permits\SP 2009-DR-099 Jonathan and Elizabeth Morse (50)\Morse_DRAFT.doc



SP 2009-DR-099 Page 2

On September 7, 1989 the Board of Zoning Appeals heard Variance VC 89-D-068 for
the construction of a garage addition on the subject property which was ultimately
granted in part. The previous owners at the time requested approval of a garage
addition to be located 22 feet from the front lot line and 4.9 feet from the side lot line.
The applicants at that time agreed to reduce the size of the proposed addition to be 22
feet by 22 feet in size resulting in a front yard setback of 24 feet and a side yard
setback of 6.9 feet for the structure. A copy of the minutes and resolution of the case
can be found in Appendix 5.

Since the BZA approved a structure which would be smaller in size than what was
requested; the applicants were required per the development conditions to obtain a new
plat with the correct dimensions. A copy of this plat along with the approved building
permit which was issued in 1989 can be found in Appendix 6.

Currently, the garage addition sits closer to the front lot line than what was approved by
the BZA on September 7, 1989. The garage addition is 20.6 feet from the front lot line
(Moly Drive) and 6.8 feet from the side lot line. At the time of acceptance for the current
special permit application, this issue was brought forward to the Zoning Administration
Division. Though the garage was constructed closer to the front Iot line than approved
by the by the BZA under the variance, it was ultimately decided that since the structure
has been in existence and taxed for more than 15 years, it meets a vested rights
determination under Sect. §15.2307 of the State Code of Virginia.

The Forest Conservation Branch of the Department of Public Works and Environmental
Services (DPWES) has identified numerous trees on the property. Some of which
should not be considered a priority for preservation and others which should. The
significant trees identified in the memo provided in Appendix 7 are not proposed to be
removed or harmed by the proposed construction.

The Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) has heard the following applications in the vicinity
of the property:

« Variance VC 90-D-082, denied on October 26, 1990, on Tax Map Number 40-4
((5)) 29, on 2301 Meridian Street, zoned R-4, southeast of the subject property to
permit construction of addition 8.9 feet from one side lot line, 4 feet from other
side lot line and 23.1 feet from the front lot line.

» Variance 88-D-125, granted on October 11, 1988, on Tax Map Number 40-4

((19)) (E) 18, on 6906 Sycamore Street, zoned R-4, south of the subject property
to permit construction of second story addition 24 feet from the front lot line.

O:\Scaff2\Case Files\Special Permits\SP 2009-DR-099 Jonathan and Elizabeth Morse (50)\Morse_DRAFT.doc



SP 2009-DR-099 Page 3

ANALYSIS OF SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION
» Title of SP Plat: Special Permit Plat, Lot 16, Casemont

* Prepared By: Thomas W. Kenndall, Kendall Consulting, Inc. dated June 23,
2009, and signed through June 29, 2008

Proposal

The applicant proposes to construct a one story addition approximately 370 square feet
(22.3 feet by 16.7 feet) and 15 feet in height 20.6 feet from the northern front lot line
adjacent to Moly Drive. The purpose of the proposed addition is to expand the existing
kitchen which will require the existing family room to be expanded as well. An existing
one story portion of the existing dwelling will be raised to be two stories in height. This
expansion is permitted by-right since it will meet the minimum required front yard. The
existing one-story portion and existing garage are shown in Photo 5 at the front of the
staff report.

ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS (See Appendix 8)

+ General Special Permit Standards (Sect. 8-006)
« Group 9 Standards (Sect. 8-903)
* Provisions for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements (Sect. 8-922)

Sect. 8-006 General Special Permit Standards

Staff believes that the application does not meet all of the 8 Generai Special Permit
Standards with notes regarding standard 3.

General Standard 3 requires that the proposed uses be harmonious with and not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in accordance with
the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted comprehensive plan. Staff
believes that the special permit application does not satisfy this condition based the fact
that no other homes in the neighborhood have additions in such close proximity to a
front lot line. The aerial photos provided in Appendix 4 depict the neighborhood to be
constructed of homes rectangular in shape and consistent in size. The proposed
expansion will push the dwelling beyond what is consistent throughout the
neighborhood. Therefore, the application does not meet this standard.

Sect. 8-922 Provisions for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements

This special permit application must satisfy all of the provisions contained in Sect.
8-922, Provisions for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements. Standards 1, 2, 3, 11
and 12 relate to submission requirements and were satisfied at the time of submission.
Standard 5 relates to accessory structures, which does not apply to this application and
Standard 10 allows the BZA to impose development conditions. Staff believes that the
application has met all the remaining standards, specifically Standards 4, 6, 7, 8, and 9.

0:\Scaff2\Case Files\Special Permits\SP 2009-DR-09% Jonathan and Elizabeth Morse (50)\Morse_DRAFT.doc



SP 2009-DR-099 Page 4

Standard 4 states that the resulting gross floor area of an addition to an existing
principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the total gross floor area of the principal
structure that existed at the time of the first yard reduction request. In such instance, if
a portion of the principal structure is to be removed; no more than fifty (50) percent of
the gross floor area of the existing principal structure at the time of the first yard
reduction shall be removed. The existing structure is 2,066 square feet and there is
290 square feet of proposed by-right construction for a total square footage of 2,356.
Therefore 150% of the total gross floor area before the special permit construction
could result in an addition up to 3,534 square feet; which makes a combined total of
5,890 square feet. The proposed special permit addition will be 370 square feet for a
total of 2,726 square feet for the existing house and addition. Therefore the application
does meet this provision.

Standard 6 states that the BZA shall determine that the proposed development will be
in character with the existing on-site development in terms of the location, height, bulk
and scale of the existing structure(s) on the lot. The proposed addition will be 15 feet in
height which is less than the height of the house which is 21.5 feet. The applicant has
indicated on the architectural drawing that it will be constructed of matenials to maich
the existing house. However, staff believes the proposed addition will be creating too
much bulk in this particular area, too close to the front lot line and will therefore be out
of character with existing on-site development. The proposed addition and existing
garage will be almost 45 feet in length. Also, staff took into account the previous
variance on the property for the garage where the BZA had the applicant at that time
reduce the size so that it would not be as close to the lot lines as requested. Since the
structure has been built in its current configuration closer than what the BZA even
considered as part of that vanance, staff takes issue with supporting an application for a
structure which proposes lo go closer than what was previously approved. Therefore,
staff does not believe the application meets this provision.

Standard 7 states that the BZA shall determine that the proposed development is
harmonious with the surrounding off-site uses and structures in terms of location,
height, bulk and scale of surrounding structures, topography, existing vegetation and
the preservation of significant trees as determined by the director. There are no other
additions or structures found that have requested to be as close as 20 feet to a front lot
line in the neighborhood. Staff believes that with the proposed addition coupled with
the existing garage and the proposed by-right expansion of the second floor will not be
in character with the surrounding off-site uses. Many of the homes in the neighborhood
do not have this L-shaped configuration which is present on the subject property. Most
of the homes in the neighborhood have a size and configuration consistent with the
footprint of the existing dwelling without the garage. Aerial imagery showing the
neighborhood has been provided in Appendix 4.

Standard 8 states that the BZA shall determine that the proposed development shall not
adversely impact the use and/or enjoyment of any adjacent property with regard to
issues such as noise, light, air, safety, erosion, and stormwater runoff. No downstream
complaints have been indicated by DPWES and there is relatively small increase of
impervious area due to the small size of the proposed one-story addition. Staff believes
that the existing garage which is allowed to remain in its focation produces more
hardship than the proposed one-story expansion. Therefore, staff does believe that this

standard has been satisfied.
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SP 2009-DR-099 Page 5

Standard 9 states that the BZA shall determine that the proposed reduction represents
the minimum amount of reduction necessary to accommodate the proposed structure
on the lot. Specific factors to be considered include, but are not limited to, the layout of
the existing structure; availability of alternate locations for the addition; orientation of the
structure(s) on the lot; shape of the lot and the associated yard designations on the lot;
environmental characteristics of the site, including presence of steep slopes, floodplains
and/or Resource Protection areas; preservation of existing vegetation and significant
trees as determined by the Director; location of a well and/or septic field; location of
easements; and/or preservation of historic resources. Staff believes that there is an
availability of an alternate location to the south side lot line where an existing screen
porch is constructed. Staff feels that the proposed one story family room addition could
be expanded on that side of the lot without requiring special permit approval. This
would also be less disturbed area since there is an existing screen porch with access
currently provided from the dwelling. Therefore, staff does not believe the application
satisfies this condition.

CONCLUSION

Staff believes that the subject application for the addition is not in conformance with all
the applicable Zoning Ordinance provisions for the reasons outlined above.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends denial of special permit application SP 2009-DR-099 for the one story
addition.

If it is the intent of the BZA to approve this application, Staff recommends the BZA
condition its approval by requiring conformance with the conditions set forth in Appendix 1
of this report, Proposed Development Conditions.

The approval of this special permit does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any
easement, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to this application.

APPENDICES

Proposed Development Conditions

Applicant's Affidavit

Applicant's Statement of Justification

Aerial Photos provided by Google Maps

Minutes and Variance Resolution for VC 89-D-068
Building Permit and Approved Piat for Existing Garage
Memo from Forest Conservation Branch

Zoning Ordinance Provisions

N A WN
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SP 2009-DR-099 APPENDIX 1
PAGE 1

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SP 2009-DR-099

December 30, 2009

If it is the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve SP 2009-DR-099 located at
Tax Map Number 40-4 ((8)) 16 (2220 Casemont Drive), to permit reduction of certain
yard requirements pursuant to 8-922 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, staff
recommends the Board condition the approval by requiring conformance with the
following development conditions.

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land record of
Fairfax County for this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified
copy of the recordation shall be provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch,
Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. This special permit is approved for the location and size of a proposed addition
as shown on the piat prepared by Thomas W. Kenndali, Kendall Consulting, Inc.
dated June 23, 2009 and signed through June 29, 2009, submitted with this
application and is not transferable to other land.

3. Pursuant to Provision 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting
gross floor area of the existing principle structures may be up to 150 percent of
the gross floor area of the dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion
(2,356 square feet existing + 3,534 (150%) = 5,890 permitted) regardless of
whether such addition complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the
subject of a subsequent yard reduction, special permit or variance.
Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance,
the gross floor area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph
shall be deemed to include the floor area of any attached garage. Subsequent
additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be permitted without an
amendment to this special permit.

4. The addition shall be consistent with the architectural renderings and materials
depicted on the plat and included in Attachment 1 to these conditions.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations
or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically
expire, without notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction
has commenced and been diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may
grant additional time to commence construction if a written request for additional time is
filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit.
The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the
amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.

O:\Scaff2\Case Files\Special Permits\SP 2009-DR-099 Jonathan and Elizabeth Morse (50)\Morse DRAFT.doc



VED
ENT OF PLANNING

RECEI

RTM
AND ZONING

NOV 19 2009
SPECIAL PERMIT &
VARIANCE BRANCH

DEPA

ATTACHMENT 1

g L]

OOOOoOOoQ
o o o
1 v o i e o

OO

N e
JSEE ! I \] HMTHILIHILNH u‘m‘uu]
uz-g PR AU H AN T
H%ﬁ?‘i \ OOHOOMHOOMH OO0 THI
288 /A

LHA
:HT‘ B
\ EUHJW
‘ HATRAHFRAITAFAATAR A HH i
, [ H EH HHEH B W U=
¢ W H B HH W B R UH
£

\ B W R R UHLLL

mu&muﬂmu&muﬂmﬁﬂmm
AU AR A A AR A A I H
HA A A rH A AR A AR HHHHH
HH AR A H AR AR H R HHIHHH
HHIHHAHHHIHH I H I HITHHH

H Y
\ | EES=Es it
Ul == ( I

110

[
|
1
-STORY
ADDITION
| S -
o my
1."!
3
5!
-y
[
i
|
EI
m
E
1

NEW 1

TG GARAGE

*

JACENT TO

EXSTE FRONT
2-STORY HAOUSE




Isemyuou Bupjoo| ‘Jeans Juowases woid - 6o/SL/L




Jses Bupjoo| ‘yeang Aoy woud - go/g1/L




-,

Application No.(s): AP QoA -DR-099

B . APPENDIX 2

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT
DATE: _June 243" Jood

(enter date affidavit is notarized)
[ Fowarred F ELsARSTH MorsE

(enter name of applicant or authorized agent)

, do hereby state that I am an

(check one) [‘/r applicant los l@p

[ 1  applicant’s authorized agent listed in Par. 1(a) below

and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the following is true:

1(a). The following constitutes a listing of the names and addresses of all APPLICANTS, TITLE
OWNERS, CONTRACT PURCHASERS, and LESSEES of the land described in the
application,* and, if any of the foregoing is a TRUSTEE,** each BENEFICIARY of such trust,
and all ATTORNEYS and REAL ESTATE BROKERS, and all AGENTS who have acted on
behalf of any of the foregoing with respect to the application:

(NOTE: All relationships to the application listed above in BOLD print must be disclosed.
Multiple relationships may be listed together, e.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee,
Applicant/Title Owner, etc. For a multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the
parcel(s) for each owner(s) in the Relationship column.)

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP(S)
{enter first name, middle initial, and (enter number, street, city, state, and zip code) (enter applicable relationships
last name) listed in BOLD above)

— - Ma 1220 (foemanl o
So N ATviR % “e Frs Ly Ath VA 2ot ka’ucMT’/ﬂTEE' TWNETL

; e & MNsge g6 CASEMNT P2 "
ELishee DFPMS CRUACH Vo 2. hBaowT/DTE swnET

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is continued
on a “Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(a)” form.

* In the case of a condominium, the title owner, contract purchaser, or lessee of 10% or more of the units
in the condominium,

** List as follows: Name of trustee, Trustee for (name of trust, if applicable), for the benefit of: (state
name of each beneficiary).

"\ORM SPIVC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s): SP 2004 - DK-- 099

{county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page Two
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: June 34th oo oS 1€

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

1(b). The following constitutes a listing*** of the SHAREHOLDERS of all corporations disclosed in this
affidavit who own 10% or more of any class of stock issued by said corporation, and where such
corporation has 10 or less shareholders, a listing of all of the shareholders:

(NOTE: Include SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, and REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS herein.)

CORPORATION INFORMATION

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)

Neon &

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement) _
[1] There are 10 or less sharcholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

[1] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of
any class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[1 There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class

of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment 1(b)” form.

*+* All listings which include partmerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders has
no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown must include
a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of beneficiaries of any

trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or trust owning 10% or
more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER or LESSEE* of the land. Limited lability
companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members being deemed
the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate partnerships or
corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on the attachment

page.

FORM SP/V(-1 Updated (7/1/06)
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(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Application No.(s):

Page Three
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: Juw M Qo009 oS8,

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

1(c). The following constitutes a listing*** of all of the PARTNERS, both GENERAL and LIMITED, in
any partnership disclosed in this affidavit:

PARTNERSHIP INFORMATION
PARTNERSHIP NAME & ADDRESS: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Nowe

(check if applicable) [ ] The above-listed partnership has no limited partners.

NAMES AND TITLE OF THE PARTNERS (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g.
General Partner, Limited Partner, or General and Limited Partner)

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more partnership information and Par. 1(c) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(c)” form.

*#* All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to inciude the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until: (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders
has no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER,
CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE™ of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown
must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of
beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdpown must alse include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or
trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE™* of the land.
Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members
being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate
partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on
the attachment page. ‘

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)
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(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Application No.(s):

Page Four

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT
DATE: __ Jone a4 3009 (oS8,

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

1(d). One of the following boxes must be checked:

[ 1 Inaddition to the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, the following is a listing
of any and all other individuals who own in the aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner,
and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE? of the land;

['/]/ Other than the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, no individual owns in the
aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the
APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.

2. That no member of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any
member of his or her inmediate household owns or has any financial interest in the subject land either
individually, by ownership of stock in a corporation owning such land, or through an interest in a
partnership owning such land.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on the line below.)

VoW

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more interests to be listed and Par. 2 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 2” form.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)
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Application No.(s): S 2o04- DR ~-049
{county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page Five
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: .\)uﬂe AYih Qoo 9. \ oS v

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

3. That within the twelve-month period prior to the public hearing of this application, no member of the
Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any member of his or her
immediate household, either directly or by way of partnership in which any of them is a partner,
employee, agent, or attorney, or through a partner of any of them, or through a corporation in which
any of them is an officer, director, employee, agent, or attorney or holds 10% or more of the
outstanding bonds or shares of stock of a particular class, has, or has had any business or financial
relationship, other than any ordinary depositor or customer relationship with or by a retail
establishment, public utility, or bank, including any gift or donation having a value of more than $100,
singularly or in the aggregate, with any of those listed in Par. 1 above.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on line below.)

NINE

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in this paragraph that arise after
the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the
public hearings. See Par. 4 below.)

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more disclosures to be listed and Par, 3 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par, 3” form.
e
4. That the information contained in this affidavit is complete, that all partnerships, corporations,

and trusts owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land have been listed and broken down, and that prior to each
and every public hearing on this matter, I will reexamine this affidavit and provide any changed
or supplemental information, including business or financial relationships of the type described
in Paragraph 3 above, that a:;ise oerafter the date of this application.

A v
WITNESS the following signature: %Mf

(check one) bT Applicant [ ] Applicant’s Authorized Agent
Sowaptanl Moense

ELISABETH MORSE

(type or print first name, middle initial, last name, and title of signee)

Subscriped and sworn to before me this gz\‘ﬁ " day of \bﬂﬁ 20 OC{ , in the State/Comm.
of i ?}\ 0 , County/City of 12113 i
RN
M otary/ Puhlic
My commission expires: 'V %y 3, SO(D —
v WENDY 5. DE PAZ-HERNANDEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 31, 2010

i COMMISSION # 7025328
%{ SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06}
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Statement of Justification Depanmen?gﬁff"’;'“
2220 Casemont Drive — Special Permit SEP 25 2009
Jonathan and Elisabeth Morse
Zoning Evaluation ys,

Our house is located on the corner of Casemont Drive and Moly Drive at 2220
Casemont Drive — Tax Map No 0404 08 0016. My wife and I have owned and lived
in this house for over 9 years. We currently have three children ages 5, 7, and 9.
Our growing family has begun to cramp our existing house. We would like to
expand our kitchen. To aceomplish this, we would use our current family room.
The proposed addition will allow space to replace the lost family room.

The area off the existing family room is the only useable space to expand. We are
constrained by the shape of the front/side yard property line due to the street
contour following the curb entering from Moly Drive. The setback corner is
pinching off any possibility of reasonable expansion. Additionally, the tight lot lines
around the rest of the property make any other spot for the expanded kitchen not
feasible, especially when access from the existing uses of interior space is taken into
account.

Our house was built in 1964. The house is situated on a corner lot and has 30 foot
setbacks on both the front (Casemont) and side (Moly). The proposed addition will
be 20.6’° feet from the front (Moly) lot line. The rear set back is about 6.8’ and the
other side is about 33.1°. The current above grade living space is 2066 square feet.
The addition we are proposing will add approximately 370 square feet to the first
floor and 290 square feet to the second floor. This totals 660 square feet or 32%
increase. The new structure will maintain a visually harmonious format.

There is no accessory structure in the front yard.

The new structure is a natural addition to the existing one. It will continue the same
style and flow, using a complimentary facade. The new structure will also tie in the
lines of the three separate existing roofs - first floor, second floor, and garage. The
new structure is well contained within the environment including the grade of the
lot, existing trees, and Moly and Casemont Drives. The proposed new structure
does not pose any negative impact or visibility issues with the existing terrain (see
attached Site Line Views and Site Structure mock-ups.)

Due to the location of our house on the lot and our requirement to have more
functional family and kitchen space we are requesting a special permit to build 9
feet outside the current Building Restriction Line (BRL). The lot has setbacks of 30
feet on both the Casemont front and the Moly side. Our request is less than the 15
foot maximum setback allowance by Special Permit.
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Page 222 s September 7, 1989, (Tape 1), (Bdlin School Ltd, and Paicr Oaks Community
Chutch, SP 89-C-026, continued from Page 9 )

started and i6 diligently pursued, or unless additional time is approved by the Board of
toning Appeals because of cccurrence of conditions unfovreseen at the time of the
approval of this Special Pecmit, A vequest fot additional time shall be justified in
writing, and must be filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the expitration date,
Mt. Ribble seconded the motion. The motion carrvied by a vote of 5.0 with Mr., DiGiulian
and Mr, Hammack being absent from the meeting,

*This decision was officially filed in the office of the Board of Zoning Appeals and

became final on September 15, 1989, This date shall be deemed to be the final approval
date of this special permit,

/”

The Board rtecessed at 11:38 a.m. and creconvened at 11:58 a.m.

V4

397

Page ;22 ZSeptolbot 7, 1989, {(Tape 1), Scheduled casa of:

10:45 a.m, BILLY J. & BARBARA K. ELLIS, VC B89-D-068, application under Sect. 18-401
of the Zoning Ordinance to allow construction of garage addition to
dwelling to 22.0 feet from a street line of a corner lot and 4.9 feet from
side line (30 £t. min, front yard, 10 ft, min, side yard req, by Sect,
3-407), located at 2220 casemont Drive, on approximately 12,147 squate
feat of land, zoned R-4, Dranesville District, Tax Map 40-4{(8))16,

Jane Kelsey, Chief, Special Permit and variance Branch, presented the staff report.

Billy J. Ellis of 2220 Casemont Drive, Palls Church, Virginia, presented his
justifications as set fotth in Lthe staff teport. MNv. Ellie 8aid the gatage would he on
the side of the houae that his immediate neighbor has the air conditioner and therefore
has nm objection to the gactage. Thecre ate other gavages in the neighborhoud, and being
a cotner lot any other location would vequire extenaive work, and his plans will leave
all the trees on the property.

In response to the Board questions, Mr, Ellis said he had no objection Lo the garage
being 22 x 22 feet,

There being no fucther speakets and staff having no further commentsa, Chairman Smith
¢losed the public heating.

Mrs, Hacrcis moved to grant-in-patrt to limit the size of the garage to 22 x 22 feet and
24 foot off front and 6.9 feet off side. Chairman Smith informed the applicant that new
plats are needed,

/
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
VARIAWNCE RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TORING APPEALS

In Variance Application VC 89-p-068 by BILLY J, & BARBARA H. ELLIS, under Sect. 18-401
of the zoning Otdinance to allow consttuction of garage addition to dwelling to 22.0
feet from a stveet line of a corner lot and 4,9 feet ftom side line (THE BOARD GRANTED A
GARAGE ADDITION 24 FEET FROM A STREEY LINE OF A CORNER LOT AND 6.9 FEET FROM SIDE LINE),
on property located at 2220 cCasemont Drive, Tax Map Reference 40-4{(8))16, Mrs. Hartis
moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the
requictements of all applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the
rairfax county Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following pcoper notice to the public, a public heacing was held by the Board
on September 7, 1989; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1, That the applicant is the owner of the land.

2, The present Zoning is R~d.

3. The area of the 1ot is 12,147 square feet of land,

4, The applicant has satisfied the nine standards for a Vatriance,

5. The requeat is teasonable and would create a hacdship for the applicant if not
granted,

6. The applicant must submit a vevised plat limiting the garage dimensicns Lo
22 feet by 22 feet,

APPENDIX 5
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Page zig September 7, 1989, (Tape 1), (pilly J. & Barbara H, Bllis, vC 89-p-068,
continued from pagej‘f? )

Thia application meets all of the following Requited Standards fot Variancea in Section
18-404 of the Zoning Ovdinance:

1, That the aubject property was acquired in good falth,

2, That the subject ptoperty has at least one of the following charactecistics:

A, Exceptional nactownass at the time of the effective date of the Orvdinance;

B. Exceptional shallowneas at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

C. Exceptional size at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

. Bxceptional shape at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

| Exceptional topographic conditions®;

P. An extraordinary situation ot condition of the subject propecrty, or

G. An extraotdinaty situation or condition of the use or development of
property immediately adjacent to the subject property.

3, That the condition ot situation of the subject propetty ot the intended use of
the subject property is not of 80 general or recuxring a natute as to make ceasonably
practicable the formulation of 2 general regulation to be adopted by the Board of
Supetvisors as an amendment to the Zoning Ordinance.

4., That the strict application of this Ovdinance would produce undue hardship.

5. That such undue hardship is not shacred generally by other properties in the
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

6. Thak:

A. The strict application of the Zoning Ocrdinance would effectively prohibit
or unteasonably restrict all creagonable use of the subject property, or

B. The gtanting of a variance wWill alleviate a cleacrly demonstrable hardship
approaching confiscation as distinguished from a special privilege or convenience scught
by the applicant,

7. That authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property,

8. That the chavacter of the Zoning district will not be changed by the granting
of the variance.

9, That the variance will be In harmony with the intended spirit and purpose of
this Ordinance and will not be contrary to the public intecest,

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has veached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has satisfied the Board that physical conditions as listed above
eXxist which under a strict intecpretation of the Zoning Ordinance would result in
practical difficulty ov umnecessary hardship that would deprive the uset of all
reasonable uge of the land and/or buildings involved,

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is GRANTED-IN-PART with the
following limitations:

1. This variance is approved for the lecation and the specific addition shows on
the plat included with this application and is not transferable to other land,

2. Onder Sect, 18-407 of the foning Ordinance, this variance shall automatically
expire, without notice, twenty-fout (24) monthas after the approval date® of the
variance unlasa construction has stacrted and is diligently pursued, &r unless a
request for additional time is approved by the BzZA because of the occuttence of
conditions untoreseen at the time of approval. A request for additional time
nust be justifies in writing and shall be filed with the Zoning Administrator
prior to the expirvation date,

3. A Building Permit shall be obtained prior to any conatruction,

4. A new plat will be requicred o show the dimensions of gatage being 22 x 22
feat, 24 feet from front lot line and 6.9 feet from side lot line.

Mt., Ribble seconded the motion. The motion carried by a vote of 5-0 with Mr. DiGiulian
and Mr., Hammack being ahsent from the mesting,

*This decision was officially filed in the office of tha Board of Zoning Appeals and
became final on Septembetr 15, 1989, This date shall be deemed to be the final approval
date of this variance.

/
page ?)?5 September 7, 1989, (Tape 1), Scheduled case of:

11:00 a.m. MR, & MRS, KENNBTH A. KISSELL, VC 89-L-069, application under Sect. 18-~401
of the Zoaing Ordinance to allow construction of deck addition to dwelling
ko 0,0 feet from the reatr lot line and 2,8 feet from the side lot line {5
ft, min, rear yard and 10 ft, min. side yard req. by Seckte, 3-507 and
2-412), located at 7111 Captaina Cove Court, on approximately 3,143 aquare
feat of land, zoned R-5, Lee District, Tax Map 92-3({3))82.

Jane Kelsey, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Btanch , presented the staff report.




APPENDIX 6

* “Heating £ . :
. Haatmﬂ System _
GRADING AND QEAWAGE_BEV

. RN SR
. &‘.?A’ﬁ"&”‘ :%‘\\}Am_ s

L (ﬁgzﬁqou?‘

S kom courm'useouw ' RN
Date 7 = fé/;;;? "By T LA },&W o Fiting Fée - - 5:*/;*‘ SRS TR
: Appruved for: lssu.gt:e of Bullding Perm ,‘} I B Amounti}ue T2 T T : RS &

The request for and use of parscmg! lnformauon on this form| is subject to the prov-smns of the Privacy Pfetectaon Actof 1 9763116 !ha e
Freedom of m!ormauon Act. .

I hereby c.emfy that | have authomy of the owner to make this apphcatqon, that thb infarmetion Is complete and correct. ang that d a- B
peTit is. tssued the construction andfar use will confarmy to the building, code, the zoning ordinance and other applitable faws and .

- ragult Juxding private building restrictions, if any, which reiate to the praperty. He/She and the compaay of organizatidn namad . -

© and repy nted heram is dyly reg:stared or exampt from regsstraﬂon gw accord wm} the pfawsmns of Chapter 7 of ﬂae Coda gf ;.-
Yirging . o H
. rg’. > \j ‘gfr" ,.i«"l ‘;m .{..ﬁ f } K é‘v!:ﬁj{::}é , 1.}"‘5 ?g,ﬁ.{w L

i altiFE of Owerdhr of Baan! ’ Date Notary Signature



NOTE - FRavEr 70 P O FROIRAED
GABATE Fo0F 15 LY - 47, APPROVED

BPL/T R ma!

.S BECTION OF 7 , L
¥ ‘/QQ_“_T__L,X.G. FEME G HIGH . /7 25" J0 BOTTON /PVe

—

o

g
mﬁ /VM 217, 10142, 5 Y ST

J 7, /47y
W Fm A=70, 79 ._f.q/, /’!2'

0 NP e
817 d)0E #=324. 47 "2}%

Jf/’&lo J e + A
Ul FLAH 7. 4'/955/140;/;” [,7/5’/1/5
3 F 5 .

:.r'.}
Lor 16 b

oA .S'EMO/VT SUBDIV.ISION

DRAVESVILLE DISTRICT 0L/ 750/ 03P

I / ol ing A:iminist:ratol:

i FI0USE LOCATION SURVEY" vl

l 1211532

R FAI/‘?FAXCOUNTY VIRGINIA gﬂ//m

LT ' Scule .! = 30" - Dote: M4V .3’! 1.9495 '
8O TITLE RESOAT PUNNSNED. : ‘ CASEL RAME : :

At .“ﬂ.d.l'mu?lﬂleﬂﬂi 3 nu-nrn of mEcomd 5/“}’ V4 4:'44/5 ) j

. FEmcE locations w mows Art »mnuu m anp 90 e ' g -',' :'

Of CERTWY AS YO OWNERIWP. . e
SR L Ry | _LARRY K SCARTZ -
TR A:IL t::’ INCRCACHWENTS SITER WAY ACROSS THE .- ) ccnggmlﬁ;:?vfgglﬁ:“

%(.—- TELEPHONE : woosemivet ... . #v4-ust
caTIF D u-( vevon ."::::::::-.4‘;::




APPENDIX 7

County of Fairfax, Virginia
| MEMORANDUM

November 4, 2009

TO: Shannon Caffee, Staff Coordinator
Zoning Evaluation Division, DPZ

FROM: Craig Herwig, Urban Forester 11
Forest Conservation Branch, DPWES

SUBJECT: Casemont Lot 16 (2220 Casemont Drive), SP 2009-DR-099

RE: Request for assistance dated October 22, 2009

This review is based on the Special Permit Application, SP 2009-DR-099 stamped as
“Received, Department of Planning and Zoning, September 25, 2009”. A site visit was
conducted on October 30, 2009.

Site Description: This site is developed with an existing two story brick and frame single
family detached dwelling with an associated asphalt driveway at the northwestern portion of
the site and an attached brick patio and screened porch at the southwestem potion of the site.
Existing vegetation adjacent to the proposed addition consists of several trees including a 24-
inch diameter red maple tree, a multi-trunk dogwood tree, a 9-inch diameter Japanese black
pine, a 5-inch diameter dogwood, a multi trunk American holly, and several large forsythia
shrubs. These trees and shrubs appear to be in poor to good condition.

1. Comment: Existing vegetation adjacent to the proposed addition includes a 24-inch
diameter red maple tree near the corner of Molly Drive and Casemont Drive. This tree is
located under an electric utility line, is in poor health and structurally weak. This tree
should not be considered for preservation. Next to the above red maple tree is a multi-
trunk dogwood, also located under an electric utility line, appears to be in poor to fair
health. This tree should not be considered a priority for preservation.

Recommendation: The 24-inch diameter red maple should be considered for removal due
to its location under the electric utility line, poor health and structural weakness. The

multi-trunk dogwood tree also under the electric utility should not be considered a priority
for preservation.

2. Comment: On-site vegetation located next to the driveway, near the proposed addition,
includes a 9-inch diameter Japanese black pine on the east side of the driveway that
appears to be in good condition should could be considered for preservation, a 5-inch

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services

Land Development Services, Urban Forest Management Division
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 518

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503

Phone 703-324-1770, TTY: 703-324-1877, Fax: 703-803-776%
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes




Casemont, Lot 16 (2220 Casemont Drive)
SP 2009-DR-099

November 4, 2009

Page 2 of 2

diameter dogwood tree and multi-trunk American holly tree on the west side of the
driveway, appear to be in good condition, and should be considered a priority for
preservation,

Recommendation: A tree save area should be provided to include the Japanese black pine
on the east side of the driveway and the dogwood and multi-trunk American holly trees on
the west side of the driveway.

Please feel free to contact me at 703-324-1770 if you have any questions or concerns about this
TeVIEW.

CSH/
UFMID #: 147762

cc: RA File
DPZ File

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services

Land Development Services, Urban Forest Management Division
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 518

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503

Phone 703-324-1770, TTY: 703-324-1877, Fax: 703-803-7769
www.fairfaxcounty gov/dpwes




APPENDIX 8

8-006 General Standards

In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter with regard to particular
special permit uses, all special permit uses shall satisfy the following general
standards;

1. The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony with the
adopted comprehensive plan.

2. The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the applicable zoning district regulations.

3. The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and will not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in
accordance with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted
comprehensive plan. The location, size and height of buildings, structures,
walls and fences, and the nature and extent of screening, buffering and
landscaping shall be such that the use will not hinder or discourage the
appropriate development and use of adjacent or nearby land and/or buildings
or impair the value thereof.

4. The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic
associated with such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing
and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood.

5. In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a
particular group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening in
accordance with the provisions of Article 13.

6.  Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that specified for
the zoning district in which the proposed use is located.

7. Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary facilities to
serve the proposed use shall be provided. Parking and loading requirements
shall be in accordance with the provisions of Article 11.

8. Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12; however, the BZA,
under the authority presented in Sect. 007 below, may impose more strict
requirements for a given use than those set forth in this Ordinance.

3-903 Standards for all Group 9 Uses
In addition to the general standards set forth in Sect. 006 above, all Group 9 special
permit uses shall satisfy the following standards:

I.  All uses shall comply with the lot size and bulk regulations of the zoning
district in which located, except as may be qualified below.

2. All uses shall comply with the performance standards specified for the
zoning district in which located.



8-922

3. Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or alterations to
existing uses, shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, or
other appropriate submission as determined by the Director.

Provisions for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements

The BZA may approve a special permit to allow a reduction of certain yard
requirements subject to all of the following:

1. Only the following yard requirements shall be subject to such special permit:

A. Minimum required yards, as specified in the residential, commercial,
industrial and planned development districts in Articles 3, 4, 5 and 6,
provided such yards are not subject to proffered conditions or
development conditions related to yards and/or such yards are not
depicted on an approved conceptual development plan, final
development plan, development plan, special exception plat, special
permit plat or variance plat.

B.  Yard regulations for pipestem lots and lots contiguous to pipestem
driveways set forth in Sect. 2-416.

C.  Accessory structure location requirements set forth in Sect. 10-104.

D. Regulations on permitted extensions into a minimum required yard as
set forth in Sect. 2-412.

Approval of a reduction of yard requirements specified in Paragraphs A, B
and C above shall not result in any yard that is less than fifty (50) percent of
the requirement and shall not result in any yard of less than five (5) feet, as
measured from the lot line to the closest point of the proposed structure.

Approval of a reduction of yard requirements specified in Par. D above
shall not result in an extension that exceeds the applicable distances set forth
in Sect. 2-412 by more than fifty (50) percent. Where no extension is
permitted by the provisions of Sect. 2412, the BZA shall not approve a
special permit that results in a structure that extends into a minimum required
yard by more than fifty (50) percent.

2. Such reduction shall not result in the placement of a detached accessory

structure in a front yard where the placement of such accessory structure is not
otherwise permitted in that yard.

3. This special permit shall only apply to those lots that contain a principal

structure and use that complied with the minimum yard requirements in effect
when the use or structure was established.

4. The resulting gross floor area of an addition to an existing principal structure

may be up to 150 percent of the total gross floor area of the principal structure
that existed at the time of the first expansion request. The resulting gross



floor area of any subsequent addition is limited to 150 percent of the gross
floor area of the dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion
request, regardless of whether such addition complies with the minimum yard
requirements or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special permit.
If a portion of a single family detached dwelling is to be removed, no more
than fifty (50) percent of the gross floor area of the existing dwelling at the
time of the first yard reduction shall be removed. Notwithstanding the
definition of gross floor area, as set forth in this Ordinance, the gross floor
area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be
deemed to include the floor area of any attached garage.

The resulting gross floor area of an existing accessory structure and any
addition to it shall be clearly subordinate in purpose, scale, use and intent to
the principal structure on the site.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed development will be in character
with the existing on-site development in terms of the location, height, bulk
and scale of the existing structure(s) on the lot,

The BZA shall determine that the proposed development is harmonious with
the surrounding off-site uses and structures in terms of location, height, bulk
and scale of surrounding structures, topography, existing vegetation and the
preservation of significant trees as determined by the Director.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed development shall not adversely
impact the use and/or enjoyment of any adjacent property with regard to
issues such as noise, light, air, safety, erosion, and stormwater runoff.

The BZA shail determine that the proposed reduction represents the mintmum
amount of reduction necessary to accommodate the proposed structure on the
lot. Specific factors to be considered include, but are not limited to, the layout
of the existing structure; availability of alternate locations for the addition;
orientation of the structure(s) on the lot; shape of the lot and the associated
yard designations on the lot; environmental characteristics of the site,
including presence of steep slopes, floodplains and/or Resource Protection
Areas; preservation of existing vegetation and significant trees as determined
by the Director; location of a well and/or septic field; location of easements;
and/or preservation of historic resources.



